## As Adopted by the Senate

## 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 780

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

**Senator Hottinger** 

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Sheriff Orvis Campbell on being named the 2018 Outstanding Peace Officer

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend Sheriff Orvis Campbell as the 2018 Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association Outstanding Peace Officer; and

WHEREAS, In being selected for this prestigious distinction, Orvis Campbell has been recognized for his high degree of personal initiative, his remarkable performance in the line of duty, his dedication to carrying out his assignments, and his devotion to excellence on the job. He has been an outstanding leader for the Tuscarawas County Sheriff's Office, and we salute him on his fine work; and

WHEREAS, It is through the work of individuals such as Orvis Campbell that Ohio's justice system continues to be effective in serving the needs of residents. He has diligently sought to protect and defend the residents of Tuscarawas County while enforcing the law as an ambassador of the department, and he has ably safeguarded local citizens by accurately and skillfully apprehending criminal offenders, which has led to multiple convictions. His contributions to his profession are worthy of emulation; and

WHEREAS, A member of the Tuscarawas County Sheriff's Office21for twenty-five years, Orvis Campbell rose through the ranks of22deputy, detective, and chief deputy to be elected sheriff in 2016.23We are certain that in the years to come, he will continue to24display the same unwavering commitment to excellence for which he25has become known, and he has set himself apart as an exceptional26

## S. R. No. 780 As Adopted by the Senate

law enforcement professional; therefore be it	27
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd	28
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud	29
Sheriff Orvis Campbell on this esteemed honor and extend best	30
wishes for ongoing success; and be it further	31
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Sheriff Orvis Campbell.	32 33